No.: PBC20210080513

PREFERENTIAL BUYER'S CREDIT LOAN AGREEMENT

for the

Safe Philippines Project, Phase 1

BETWEEN

THE EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF CHINA as Lender

AND

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, ACTING BY AND THROUGH, THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE as Borrower

DATED	JUN 17 2021	
DATED	5011 17 2021	

Ø

w;

d

Contents

ARTICLE 1	DEFINITIONS	.4
ARTICLE 2	CONDITIONS AND UTILIZATION OF THE FACILITY	8
ARTICLE 3	DISBURSEMENT OF THE FACILITY	10
ARTICLE 4	REPAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND PAYMENT OF INTEREST	13
ARTICLE 5	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES BY THE BORROWER	15
ARTICLE 6	SPECIAL COVENANTS	17
ARTICLE 7	EVENTS OF DEFAULT	21
ARTICLE 8	MISCELLANEOUS	23
ARTICLE 9	EFFECTIVENESS	28
Appendix 1		31
Appendix 2		38
Appendix 3		41
Appendix 4		43
Appendix 5		45
Appendix 6		48
Appendix 7		53
Appendix 8		55
Appendix 9		56
Appendix 10.		57



als

THIS PREFERENTIAL BUYER'S CREDIT LOAN AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as this "Agreement") is made on the 17th day of 100 2021 between:

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, acting by and through the Department of Finance (DOF) (hereinafter referred to as the "Borrower"), having its registered office at the DOF Building, Roxas Boulevard, Malate, Manila 1004, Philippines; and

THE EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF CHINA (hereinafter referred to as the "Lender"), having its registered office at No. 30, Fu Xing Men Nei Street, Xicheng District, Beijing 100031, China;

The Borrower and the Lender hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party", to finance the Safe Philippines Project, Phase 1 (hereinafter referred to as the "Project")

WHEREAS:

(A) The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) on Financing Cooperation between the Borrower and the Lender was signed on October 20, 2016 to facilitate the promotion of financing cooperation between the Parties and utilization of the financing being extended by the Lender to the Borrower for the purpose of financing projects mutually identified and agreed upon between the Government of the Republic of the Philippines (GPH) and the Government of the People's Republic of China (GPRC) (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Governments");

(B) On March 3, 2017, the GPH, through the Department of Foreign Affairs, sent a Note Verbale No. 17-1049 to the GPRC, through the Ministry of Commerce, related to the



1





procedures and arrangements of the utilization of concessionary loans committed by the PRC to support priority projects of the Borrower, which was confirmed by PRC on March 8, 2017 (hereinafter referred to as the "Note Verbale");

(C) On June 29, 2017, on behalf of both Governments, the DOF and the Embassy of the People's Republic of China in the Republic of the Philippines executed the Clarificatory Letter on the Procedures and Arrangements for the Implementation of the Note Verbale to further implement and clarify the said Note Verbale (hereinafter referred to as the "Clarificatory Procedures and Arrangements");

(D) On November 15, 2017, during Premier LI Keqiang's official visit to the Philippines, the Borrower and the Ministry of Commerce of the GPRC signed the Memorandum of Understanding on Jointly Promoting the Second Basket of Key Infrastructure Projects Cooperation, which has agreed to promote the Project as one of the key infrastructure projects in the second basket.

(E) The National Economic and Development Authority (NEDA) Board confirmed on January 26, 2018, the Investment Coordination Committee (ICC) approval of the Project, with the instruction for the Department of the Interior and Local Government (hereinafter referred to as the "End-User" or "DILG") to ensure: the commitment of participating local government units (the "LGUs"); the availability of complementary logistical and budgetary requirements; and that potential project risks are addressed. The NEDA Board noted its earlier confirmation of the ICC approval of the Project during its meeting on April 25, 2018.

(F) Pursuant to the MOUs and the abovementioned Note Verbale and Clarificatory Procedures and Arrangements, China International Telecommunication Construction Corporation has been selected as the Contractor (hereinafter referred to as the "Chinese"

2



Contractor") for the Project following the Borrower's relevant procurement laws, rules, and regulations;

- (G) The DILG and the Chinese Contractor have entered into the Contract for the Safe Philippines Project, Phase 1 (hereinafter referred to as the "Commercial Contract") on November 19, 2018 for the purpose of the implementation of the Project; and
- (H) The Borrower, on July 23, 2019, has requested the Lender to make available a loan facility of up to Three Hundred Thirty-Seven Million Two Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Seven US Dollars and Fifteen Cents (US\$337,287,207.15) to the Borrower for the financing of the Commercial Contract for eighteen (18) LGUs.
- (I) On October 24, 2019, during the Vice Premier HU Chunhua's visit to the Republic of the Philippines, as the special arrangement to the GPH, the GPRC confirmed the fixed interest rate of the Preferential Buyer's Credit facility provided to the Project, as stipulated in Article 2.2 of this Agreement.
- (J) On July 16, 2019, the ICC-Technical Board noted the status of DILG's compliance with the conditions of the NEDA Board and instructed DILG to submit the following to facilitate the processing of the project loan: (1) documentation on the approval by the National Telecommunications Commission (NTC) of DILG's frequency spectrum bandwidth application, and information on the corresponding cost requirement for the same; (2) signed Memoranda of Agreement (MOAs) with the participating LGUs; and (3) information and updates on the DILG's efforts to ensure the interconnectivity of the Project with all transportation projects with security features.

The ICC-Cabinet Committee (ICC-CC) instructed DILG on March 6, 2020 to proceed with the Project with LGUs that have signed MOAs, as Project beneficiaries.



al.

(K) On August 26, 2020, NEDA issued a Certification to DILG indicating the Department's compliance with the abovementioned conditions of the ICC and NEDA Board for the approval and confirmation of the Project. The Certification likewise covers DILG's compliance with the instruction to provide information on the measures to address project risks such as the approval by NTC of DILG's frequency spectrum bandwidth application, following the DILG's submission of a copy of the permit issued by NTC on said application. Nevertheless, DILG will proceed with the implementation of the Project with the sixteen (16) LGUs with signed MOAs as Project beneficiaries, as instructed by the ICC-CC.

(L) In view of the work program under the Commercial Contract and the signing process of Memorandum(s) of Agreement with the sixteen (16) participating LGUs, the Lender, in conformity with the Borrower, is contemplating to proceed with the said sixteen (16) LGUs which will be divided into two (2) tranches, and have separate facilities for the remaining relevant stakeholders which are the two (2) remaining LGUs, Davao City and Makati City, as may be approved by the concerned authority(ies) of NEDA.

NOW THEREFORE, the Borrower and the Lender hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

Unless the context otherwise requires, under this Agreement and its Appendices, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

1.1 "Account Bank" means the Export-Import Bank of China.



4



wa;

- 1.2 "Agreement" means this preferential buyer credit loan agreement and its appendices and any amendment to such agreement and its appendices from time to time mutually agreed upon in writing by the Parties.
- 1.3 "Availability Period" means the period commencing on the Effective Date and ending on the earlier of (a) the date falling thirty (30) months thereafter, or (b) the date on which the Facility is cancelled or terminated hereunder, unless mutually agreed upon in writing by the Parties, during which time all the disbursements shall be made in accordance with the stipulations of this Agreement.
- 1.4 "Borrower's Country" refers to the Republic of the Philippines.
- 1.5 "Business Day" means a day on which banks are open for ordinary banking business in Beijing, China, Metro Manila, Philippines and New York, USA.
- 1.6 "China" means the People's Republic of China.
- 1.7 "Commitment Fee" means the fees calculated and paid in accordance with Article 2.6.
- 1.8 "Commercial Contract" means the Contract for the Safe Philippines Project, Phase 1 for the purpose of the implementation of the Project, entered into by and between the Department of the Interior and Local Government and China International Telecommunication Construction Corporation on November 19, 2018 with the total amount of Three Hundred Ninety-Six Million Eight Hundred Eight Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy-Nine US Dollars only (USD 396,808,479.00).
- 1.9 "Disbursement" means the advance of the Facility made in accordance with Article 3 of this Agreement.



and.

- 1.10 "End-User" means the Department of the Interior and Local Government, which is the implementing agency of the Project and ultimately utilizes the Facility.
- 1.11"Effective Date" means the date upon which this Agreement becomes effective pursuant to Article 9 of this Agreement.
- 1.12"Event of Default" means any event or circumstance specified as such in Article
 7.
- 1.13 "External Indebtedness" means any indebtedness for money borrowed (including guarantees for money borrowed) which is (i) denominated or payable in a currency other than the lawful currency of the Republic of the Philippines and (ii) owed by the Borrower to a person other than a person that is organized under the laws of or is a resident of the Republic of the Philippines.
- 1.14 "Facility" has the meaning set forth in Article 2.1.
- 1.15 "Final Repayment Date" means the date on which the Maturity Period expires.
- 1.16 "First Repayment Date" means the first Repayment Date of Principal and Interest after the end of the Grace Period.
- 1.17 "Grace Period" means the period from the Effective Date to the date following Seven (7) years thereafter, during which period only the interest and no principal is payable by the Borrower to the Lender. The Grace Period includes the Availability Period.



ud;

- 1.18 "Interest Payment Date" means the 21st day of January and the 21st day of July in each calendar year commencing from the Effective Date up to the Final Repayment Date.
- 1.19 "Interest Period" means, in relation to any Disbursement under the Facility, (i) the first Interest Period shall be the period commencing on the date of Disbursement (inclusive) and ending on its first Interest Payment Date (exclusive); (ii) the Interest Period other than the first one and the last one shall be the period of six (6) months commencing on the Interest Payment Date (inclusive) and ending on the preceding date to the immediate following Interest Payment Date; and (iii) the final Interest Period shall be the period commencing on the penultimate Interest Payment Date (inclusive) and ending on the Final Repayment Date (exclusive).
- 1.20 "Irrevocable Notice of Drawdown" means the notice issued in the form set out in Appendix 4 attached hereto.
- 1.21 "Loan" means the aggregate principal amount disbursed and from time to time outstanding under the Facility.
- 1.22 "LGU" means any of the seventeen (17) local government units in Metro Manila, National Capital Region and the City of Davao of the Philippines.
- 1.23"Management Fee" means the fee calculated and paid in accordance with Article 2.5.
- 1.24 "Maturity Period" means the period from the Effective Date to the date falling Twenty (20) years thereafter, including the Grace Period and the Repayment Period.



as;

- 1.25 "Memoranda of Agreement" or "MOA" means the duly signed agreements made and entered into by and among the End-User and the eighteen (18) LGUs with regard to their adoption and implementation of the Project, as may be duly authorized by relevant government authorities, including the NEDA.
- 1.26 "Notice of Effectiveness of Loan Agreement" means a written notice in the form set forth in Appendix 9 attached hereto, in which the Effective Date of this Agreement shall be specified in accordance with Article 9 of this Agreement.
- 1.27 "Repayment Date of Principal and Interest" means each Interest Payment Date during the Repayment Period up to the Final Repayment Date.
- 1.28 "Repayment Period" means the period commencing on the immediate following day to the last day of the Grace Period and ending on the Final Repayment Date.
- 1.29 "Repayment Schedule" means the schedule showing the dates and amounts of repayments of the Loan set forth in Appendix 10 attached hereto.
- 1.30 "US Dollar" or "US\$" means the lawful currency of the United States of America, in which the Facility is denominated.

ARTICLE 2 CONDITIONS AND UTILIZATION OF THE FACILITY

2.1 <u>Amount</u> Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Lender hereby agrees to make available to the Borrower a loan facility (hereinafter referred to as the "Facility") in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding Two Hundred Seventy-Five Million Nine Hundred Forty-Two Thousand One Hundred and Seventy-seven US



and:

Dollars (US\$275,942,177.00). The Facility may be subsequently increased to an amount not exceeding Three Hundred Thirty-Seven Million Two Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Seven US Dollars and Fifteen Cents (US\$337,287,207.15) in the event that the Borrower so requests to cover the remaining two (2) LGU(s) with their duly signed MOA(s) in an aggregate amount of Sixty-One Million, Three Hundred Forty-Five Thousand and Thirty US Dollars and Fifteen Cents (US\$61,345,030.15) submitted to the Lender after the execution of this Agreement and prior to the lapse of the Availability Period. The Parties shall enter into a supplementary agreement to set out the increase to the amount of the Facility as contemplated under this sub-clause.

- 2.2 <u>Interest rate</u> The rate of interest applicable to the Loan shall be fixed at two percent (2%) per annum.
- 2.3 <u>Maturity Period</u> The Maturity Period for the Facility shall be twenty (20) years commencing from the Effective Date, wherein the Grace Period shall be seven (7) years and the Repayment Period shall be thirteen (13) years.
- 2.4 <u>Purpose</u> The entire proceeds of the Facility shall be applied by the Borrower for the sole purpose of the payment not exceeding eighty-five percent (85%) of the Commercial Contract Amount, and not be used for payment of brokerage fees, agency fees or commission.
- 2.5 <u>Management Fee</u> The rate applicable to the Management Fee shall be zero point three percent (0.3%). The Borrower shall pay to the Lender a Management Fee for the Facility in the aggregate amount equal to Eight Hundred and Twenty-Seven Thousand Eighty Hundred and Twenty-Six US Dollars and Fifty-Three Cents (US\$827,826.53) in one lump sum within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date but not later than the date of the first disbursement. The Management Fee may be subsequently increased by an



was:

amount not exceeding One Hundred and Eighty-Four Thousand and Thirty-Five US Dollars and Nine Cents (US\$184,035.09) in the event that the Parties enter into a supplementary agreement as contemplated in Article 2.1. The Management Fee shall be paid to the account designated in Article 4.4.

2.6 <u>Commitment Fee</u> The rate applicable to the Commitment Fee shall be zero point three percent (0.3%) per annum. During the Availability Period, or as may be extended, the Borrower shall pay semi-annually to the Lender a Commitment Fee respectively calculated on the undrawn and uncanceled balance of the current tranche(s) then in effect (as provided in Article 3.1 below). The Commitment Fee shall accrue from and including the date falling thirty (30) days after the Effective Date and shall be calculated on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed and a 360-day year. The Commitment Fee shall accrue on a daily basis and be paid in arrears to the account designated in Article 4.4 on each Interest Payment Date.

ARTICLE 3 DISBURSEMENT OF THE FACILITY

- 3.1 The Facility is divided into two (2) tranches with the amounts, disbursement periods, milestones, and special provisions provided in Appendix 1 [Schedule of Tranches and Schedule of Implementation Milestones].
- 3.1.1 The first disbursement of the first tranche is subject to the satisfaction of the requirements and milestones set out in Appendix 1 and the conditions precedent set out in Appendix 2 attached hereto (or unless any conditions precedent have been waived by the Lender in writing).
- 3.1.2 In relation to each Disbursement after the first disbursement under the first tranche, and each Disbursement under the following tranches, besides the satisfaction



10



of the conditions set forth above and the requirements and milestones provided in Appendix 1, such disbursement shall also be subject to the satisfaction of the conditions set out in Appendix 3 attached hereto.

- 3.1.3 Tranche 2 shall automatically take effect on the first day of the period covered by the tranche as provided or as otherwise revised by the Borrower with the written notice to the Lender not later than 30 days before the intended first day of the given tranche.
- 3.2 The Availability Period may be extended, provided that a written application for such extension is submitted by the Borrower to the Lender thirty (30) days prior to the end of the Availability Period and such application is approved by the Lender. Any portion of the Facility undrawn at the end of the Availability Period or the extension thereof shall be automatically canceled.
- 3.3 The Lender shall not be obliged to make any disbursement under this Agreement unless it has received all the documents set forth in Appendix 2 and Appendix 3, and has determined after examination that the conditions precedent to the drawdown of the Facility by the Borrower, including the requirement, milestones, and special provisions to drawdown as set forth in Appendix 1, have been satisfied. For those conditions which have not been satisfied by the Borrower, the Lender may require the rectification by the Borrower within a specified period. In the event that the Borrower fails to rectify within the reasonable period of time designated by the Lender, the Lender may refuse to make the disbursement.
- 3.4 Subject to conditions in Article 3.1 and other terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Borrower shall issue, during the Disbursement Period, an irrevocable Notice of Drawdown via courier/by authenticated SWIFT message to the Lender and instruct the Lender to make the Disbursement, via the Borrower's Account, into:



ag;

(a) the account opened by the Chinese Contractor with the Lender for the purpose of the Commercial Contract:

Payee: CHINA INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION

CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

Opening Bank: THE EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF CHINA

Account No.: 1360000100000975637

(b) Or,

such other account as designated in any agreement made in writing entered into by and among the Borrower, the Lender and the Chinese Contractor for the purpose of receiving payments under or in connection with the Commercial Contract.

Each account under above paragraph (a) and (b) is hereinafter referred to as the "Chinese Contractor's Account".

The Irrevocable Notice of Drawdown shall not be issued more than once a month.

3.5 Forthwith upon the allocation of the disbursement to the Borrower's Account, the Lender shall be deemed as having completed its disbursement obligation under this Agreement and such disbursement shall become the indebtedness of the Borrower. The Borrower shall repay to the Lender the principal amount drawn and outstanding under the Facility together with any interest accrued thereon in accordance with this Agreement.

3.6 The Lender shall not be under any obligation to make any further Disbursement under the Facility if the aggregate amount of the Disbursements made under this Agreement would exceed the total amount of the Facility as provided in Article 2.1 of



as

this Agreement.

ARTICLE 4 REPAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND PAYMENT OF INTEREST

- 4.1 The Borrower is obligated to (i) repay to the Lender all the principal amount drawn and outstanding under the Facility, and (ii) pay all the interest accrued thereon and such other amount payable by the Borrower in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Without the written consent of the Lender, the Maturity Period shall not be extended.
- 4.2 The Borrower shall pay interest on the principal amount of the Loan, drawn and outstanding under this Agreement at the rate set forth in Article 2.2. The interest shall be calculated on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed during each Interest Period as defined in Article 1.19, against an annum of 360 days, and shall be paid in arrears on each Interest Payment Date. If any payment to be made by the Borrower hereunder falls due on any day which is not a Business Day, such payment shall be made on the immediately preceding Business Day.
- 4.3 **Repayment** All the principal amount drawn under this Agreement shall be repaid to the Lender in twenty-six (26) equal installments on each Repayment Date of Principal and Interest within the Repayment Period and the Final Repayment Date in accordance with the Repayment Schedule as Appendix 10 sent by the Lender to the Borrower after the expiration of the Availability Period.

4.4 Repayment Account

4.4.1 Any payment or repayment made by the Borrower under this Agreement shall be remitted to the following account or any other account from time to time designated by





the Lender ("Repayment Account") on the Repayment Date of Principal and Interest of each year:

Payee: The Export-Import Bank of China Opening Bank: Bank of China, Head Office

Account No.: 778407900258

SWIFT CODE: BKCHCNBJXXX

4.4.2 All repayments/payments by the Borrower to the Lender under this Agreement shall only be made to the Repayment Account. Any repayment/payment by the Borrower to the Lender made to an account other than the Repayment Account does not constitute a valid repayment/payment under the Agreement and the Borrower shall not be exempted from its repayment/payment obligations under this Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof.

4.4.3 Any amendments or changes to the Repayment Account under any Loan Agreement or under any subsequent loan agreement entered into by the Borrower and the Lender shall be made only through signing of a written amendment agreement between the Borrower and the Lender after the receipt of a written notification by the Borrower from the Lender. Amendments or changes to such Repayment Account by any unilateral form, including but not limited to instruction, notice or emails, shall be null and void.

4.5 <u>Borrower's Account</u> The Lender shall open and maintain on its book a lending account for the Borrower entitled "<u>The Government of the Republic of the Philippines</u>, acting by and through the Department of Finance, Account on Safe Philippines Project, <u>Phase 1</u>" (hereinafter referred to as the "Borrower's Account") to record the amount owing or repaid or paid by the Borrower. The amount of the Facility recorded as drawn



and.

and outstanding in the Borrower's Account shall be the evidence of the Borrower's indebtedness owed to the Lender and shall be binding on the Borrower in the absence of manifest error.

- 4.6 <u>Book Records</u> Both the Borrower and the Lender shall keep accurate book records of any disbursement under the Facility and repayment of principal and interest under this Agreement and shall verify such records at least once a year.
- 4.7 **Voluntary Prepayment** The Borrower may prepay the principal amount of the Loan drawn and outstanding under the Facility, by giving the Lender a thirty (30) days' prior written notice, and such prepayment shall be subject to the prior written consent of the Lender. At the time of prepayment, the Borrower shall also pay to the Lender (i) the prepaid principal and (ii) all interest accrued on the prepaid principal in accordance with Article 4.2 up to and including the date of prepayment. Any prepayment made pursuant to this Article shall reduce the amount of the repayment installments in inverse order of maturity.
- 4.8 <u>Cancellation by the Borrower</u> After consultation with the Lender, the Borrower may, by at least ninety (90) days prior written notice to the Lender, cancel any amount of the Facility which has not been disbursed.

ARTICLE 5 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES BY THE BORROWER

The Borrower hereby represents and warrants to the Lender as follows:

5.1 The Borrower is the Government of the Republic of the Philippines represented by



an;

the Department of Finance and has the full power, authority and legal rights to borrow under the Facility on the terms and conditions hereunder.

- 5.2 The Borrower has completed all the authorizations, acts and procedures as required by the laws of the Borrower's Country in order for this Agreement to constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Borrower in accordance with its terms, including obtaining all the approvals and authorizations from relevant authorities of the Borrower's Country, except for the final approval of the Monetary Board of the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, which shall be secured after the signing of this Agreement, and effecting all the registrations or filings as required by the laws of the Borrower's Country, and such approvals, authorizations, registrations and filings are in full force and effect.
- 5.3 As from the Effective Date, this Agreement constitutes legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower.
- 5.4 The Borrower is not in default under any law applicable to it or in default with any of its External Indebtedness, the consequence of which default could materially and adversely affect its ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement and no Event of Default has occurred under this Agreement.
- 5.5 The signing of this Agreement by and performance of the obligations of the Borrower under this Agreement will constitute commercial acts.
- 5.6 All information supplied to the Lender by the Borrower is true and accurate in all material respects.

The Borrower represents and warrants to the Lender that the foregoing representations



and;

and warranties will be true and accurate throughout the Maturity Period with reference to the facts and circumstances subsisting from time to time. The Borrower acknowledges that the Lender has entered into this Agreement in reliance upon the representations and warranties contained in this Article.

ARTICLE 6 SPECIAL COVENANTS

- 6.1 <u>Pari Passu</u> The Borrower hereby covenants to the Lender that the obligations and liabilities of the Borrower under this Agreement are direct, unconditional and general obligations and rank and will rank at least *pari passu* in right of payment and security with all other unsecured and unsubordinated External Indebtedness, whether present or future, actual or contingent, of the Borrower. Any preference or priority granted by the Borrower to such indebtedness shall be forthwith applicable to this Agreement without prior request from the Lender.
- 6.2 The Borrower undertakes with the Lender that it will ensure that all amounts disbursed under this Agreement be used for the purposes specified in Article 2.4, and that it will pay the interest and any other payable amounts hereunder and repay the principal to the Lender in accordance with the terms and conditions hereunder. The performance by the Borrower of all its obligations under this Agreement shall be unconditional under all circumstances.
- 6.3 All payments by the Borrower under this Agreement shall be paid in full to the Lender without set-off or counterclaim or retention and free and clear of and without any deduction or withholding for or on account of any Philippine taxes or any charges. In the event the Borrower is required by law to make any such deduction or withholding from any payment hereunder, then the Borrower shall forthwith pay to the Lender such



17

additional amount as will result in the immediate receipt by the Lender of the full amount which would have been received hereunder had no such deduction or withholding been made.

6.4 The Borrower hereby covenants to the Lender that it will take immediate steps and fulfill all the conditions necessary to maintain in full force and effect all approvals, authorizations, registrations and filings specified in Article 5.2, which for the avoidance of doubt, shall include the final approval of the Monetary Board of the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas.

6.5 The Borrower will include all amounts due and payable, or to fall due and payable to the Lender hereunder in each of its annual budget during each fiscal year. However, the Borrower's failure to include corresponding allocation in its budget shall not in any way reduce or affect its obligations under this Agreement or to be used as a defense for the failure to make any payment due under this Agreement.

6.6 The Borrower undertakes with the Lender that within 15 days after each disbursement made by the Lender, the Borrower will submit to the Lender the documents evidencing that all Philippine taxes and fees due and payable under the related settlement have been paid in full by the End-User according to the Commercial Contract and applicable law.

6.7 The Borrower, through the End-User, shall submit to the Lender the following documents and hereby covenants to the Lender that the information contained in such documents is true and accurate:

(1) The Borrower, through the End-User, shall submit to the Lender annually during the Availability Period reports on the actual progress and operation status of the

18



and,



Project and the utilization of proceeds disbursed under the Facility;

- (2) The Borrower, through the End-User, shall supply to the Lender any other information pertaining to the performance of this Agreement at any time reasonably requested by the Lender.
- 6.8 The Lender shall be entitled to examine and monitor the utilization of the proceeds of the Facility and the performance of this Agreement. The Borrower shall facilitate the aforesaid examination and monitoring by the Lender.
- 6.9 During the Maturity Period, the Borrower shall inform in writing the Lender within 30 days from the date when the following events occur:
- (1) any material decision, change, accident and other significant facts or events pertaining to the Project or the Borrower;
- (2) any change of the authorized persons involved in the drawdown of the Facility under this Agreement and their specimen signatures;
- (3) any change of the communication address of the Borrower specified in Article 8.7;
- (4) the occurrence of any Event of Default specified in Article 7;
- (5) any significant amendment or supplement to the Commercial Contract;
- 6.10 The Borrower, through the End-User, is obliged to notify the Lender, without delay, upon becoming aware of the occurrence of any event or dispute which may limit, restrict,



was

interfere with or otherwise adversely affect the performance by any party of its obligations under the Commercial Contract, including but not limited to any event or dispute in connection with:

- (1) taxation; and
- (2) any party's failure to timely perform its relevant obligations under such Commercial Contract.

To ensure the due and effective performance of the Commercial Contract, the Borrower, through the End-User, shall promptly do all such acts and coordinate with relevant parties to remedy and minimize the impact arising out of such aforementioned events or disputes.

- 6.11 The Borrower undertakes with the Lender that so long as any sum remains outstanding under this Agreement, the Borrower will not engage in the activities which, in the opinion of the Lender, will materially and adversely affect the performance of the Borrower's obligations under this Agreement.
- 6.12 The Borrower, through the End-User, undertakes with the Lender that at the request of the Lender, it will provide a Project completion summary report documents and materials for the post evaluation of the Project within six (6) months of completion of the Project. The Borrower shall ensure the authenticity, accuracy, validity and integrity of the documents and materials provided.
- 6.13 The Borrower hereby represents, warrants and undertakes that its obligations and liabilities under this Agreement are independent and separate from those stated in agreements with other creditors (including but not limited to official creditors and Paris



we.

Club creditors), and the Borrower shall not seek from the Lender any kind of comparable terms and conditions which are stated or might be stated in agreements with other creditors.

ARTICLE 7 EVENTS OF DEFAULT

- 7.1 Each of the following events and circumstances shall be an Event of Default:
- (1) The Borrower, for any reason, fails to pay any amount due and payable under this Agreement (including but not limited to principal, interest, and other fees in accordance with the provisions hereof), unless the Borrower or the Borrower's bank can document that such payment has been transferred to the Lender's account in accordance with Article 4 of this Agreement within thirty (30) calendar days of the date when such payment is due;
- (2) Any representation and warranty made by the Borrower in Article 5, Article 6 or other articles of this Agreement, or any certificate, document and material submitted and delivered by the Borrower pursuant to this Agreement proves to have been untrue or incorrect in any material respect;
- (3) The Borrower fails to punctually perform any of its other obligations under this Agreement or is in breach of any of its covenants and undertakings made under this Agreement, and does not remedy such breach to the satisfaction of the Lender within sixty (60) calendar days after receipt of written notice from the Lender requiring it to do so;
- (4) Any other event which constitutes a default of the Borrower in respect of any other





agreement(s) involving External Indebtedness of the Borrower between the Borrower and any other banks or financial institutions, the aggregate amount of which External Indebtedness is equal to or more than US\$100 million or its equivalent in other currencies, and such default shall continue for more than the period of grace, if any, expressly provided under such agreement(s);

- (5) Significant changes have occurred with respect to the Project or the Borrower, either of which, in the opinion of the Lender, may have material adverse effect on the ability of the Borrower to perform its obligations under this Agreement;
- (6) The Borrower stops or suspends repayment to its creditors generally.
- (7) any other events or circumstances, in the reasonable judgment of the Lender, that can be deemed as a material credit deterioration of the Borrower or may materially jeopardize the Loan or any right of the Lender under this Agreement.

7.2 Upon the occurrence of any of the aforesaid Event of Default (unless such Event of Default has been waived by or remedied to the satisfaction of the Lender), the Lender may, by written notice to the Borrower, take the following actions without prejudice to any other rights and remedies available it:

- a) suspend any Disbursement under this Agreement;
- b) and if such event shall remain unremedied for a period of thirty (30) calendar days for payment obligations and sixty (60) calendar days for non-payment obligations after such written notice by the Lender, the Lender may, by further written notice to the Borrower:



1/2

22

- 1) cancel any further Disbursement under this Agreement; and
- 2) declare the principal of and accrued interest from the Loan in accordance with this Agreement and all other sums payable hereunder to be, whereupon the same shall become, immediately due and payable without further demand, notice or other legal formality of any kind.

7.3 If, at any time, it is or will become unlawful in any applicable jurisdiction or impractical for either the Lender or the Borrower to perform any of its obligations as contemplated by this Agreement or to extend the Facility and/or to maintain the Loan because of, including but without limitation, the enactment of foreign exchange control, export control and/or sanction policies, the Lender may, by written notice to the Borrower, immediately suspend the disbursement of the Facility, and/or negotiate with the Borrower over the repayment of all the then outstanding principal and accrued interest and all other sums payable under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS

8.1 <u>Assignment</u> Without prior written consent of the Lender and the Monetary Board of the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, the Borrower may not assign or transfer all or any part of its rights or obligations hereunder in any form to any third party. At its own expense, the Lender is entitled to assign or transfer all or any part of its rights, interests and obligations hereunder to a third party with prior notice to the Borrower. The Borrower shall sign all such documents and do necessary acts and things as the Lender may reasonably require for the purpose of perfecting and completing any such assignment and transfer, provided that any costs incurred by the Borrower in connection therewith shall be borne by the Lender.



we;

- 8.2 <u>Independence</u> This Agreement is legally independent of the relevant Commercial Contract. Any claims or disputes arising out of the Commercial Contract shall not affect the obligations of the Borrower under this Agreement.
- 8.3 <u>Governing Law</u> This Agreement as well as the rights and obligations of the Parties hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of China.
- 8.4 <u>Arbitration</u> Any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be resolved through friendly consultations. If no settlement can be reached through such consultations, each party shall have the right to submit such dispute to the Singapore International Arbitration Centre (SIAC) for arbitration. The arbitration shall be administered by SIAC. The arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the SIAC's arbitration rules in effect at the time of applying for arbitration. The arbitral award shall be final and binding upon both Parties. The seat and venue of arbitration shall be both in Singapore. The arbitration shall be conducted in English. The arbitral tribunal shall consist of three (3) arbitrators who shall be appointed pursuant to the arbitration rules of SIAC.

The Borrower hereby waives right of immunity on the grounds of sovereignty or otherwise to which it (i) may be entitled in connection with any arbitration proceeding pursuant to Article 8.4 hereof or (ii) any of its assets may be entitled under or in connection with the enforcement of any arbitral award pursuant thereto except for assets of the Borrower located within the territory of the Philippines to the extent that the Borrower is prohibited by the laws or public policies having force of law in the Republic of the Philippines applicable and in effect at the signing date of this Agreement, from waiving such immunity. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Borrower does not waive any immunity of its assets which are (i) used by a diplomatic or consular mission of the



and:

Republic of the Philippines, (ii) of a military character and under control of a military authority or defense agency of the Republic of the Philippines, (iii) located in the Philippines and dedicated to a public or governmental use, or (iv) the international reserves of the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas.

The arbitral award obtained in accordance with this Article against the Borrower will be recognized and be enforceable in the Republic of the Philippines provided that:

(a) the arbitral tribunal had jurisdiction over the subject matter of the action in accordance with the jurisdictional rules; (b) the Republic of the Philippines had notice of the proceedings; (c) the arbitral award was not obtained through collusion or fraud, and such award was not based on a clear mistake of fact or law; and (d) the arbitral

award is not contrary to public policy in the Republic of the Philippines.

8.5 Borrower's Process Agent Without prejudice to the generality of this Article 8, the Borrower hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the Consul General of the Philippines in Singapore with its address at 20 Nassim Road, Singapore as its authorized agent to receive and acknowledge on its behalf service of any notice, writ, summons, order, judgment or other legal documents in Singapore. If for any reason the agent named above (or its successor) no longer serves as agent of the Borrower to receive legal documents as aforesaid, the Borrower shall promptly designate a successor agent satisfactory to the Lender. The Borrower hereby agrees that, any such legal documents shall be sufficiently served on it if delivered to the agent for service at its address for the time being in Singapore, whether or not such agent gives notice thereof to the Borrower.

8.6 <u>Confidentiality</u> The Borrower shall keep all the terms, conditions and the standard of fees hereunder or in connection with this Agreement strictly confidential. Without the prior written consent of the Lender, the Borrower shall not disclose any information



w.

hereunder or in connection with this Agreement to any third party unless required by any applicable Philippine laws, regulations, and rules, or by order of any courts, tribunals, or agencies of competent jurisdiction, or relevant regulatory bodies.

8.7 <u>Communications</u> Unless otherwise provided herein, all notices or other documents in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered or sent either personally or by post or facsimile or electronic mail to the following respective address or facsimile number of both Parties; in the event that the following address or facsimile number of either Party hereunder has changed, such Party shall immediately inform in writing the other Party in the way set out in this Agreement:

To the Lender: The Export-Import Bank of China

No. 30, Fu Xing Men Nei Street, Xicheng District, Beijing, 100031

People's Republic of China

Fax No.:0086-66086308

Telephone: 0086-83578440/83578554

Email Address: jiaqiao@eximbank.gov.cn (cc: yuesiyu@eximbank.gov.cn)

Contact Person: Country Officer of the Republic of the Philippines

To the Borrower: The Department of Finance (DOF) of the Republic of the Philippines

DOF Building, Roxas Boulevard, Malate, Manila 1004, Philippines

Fax No.:632-8523-9216

Telephone:632-8526-9990

Email Address: osec@dof.gov.ph (cc: ifg_bilateral@dof.gov.ph)

Contact Person: Secretary of Finance (with copy to the Undersecretary of the

International Finance Group)

Any notice or document so addressed to the relevant Party under this Agreement shall



all;

be deemed to have been delivered:

- (1) if sent by personal delivery: at the time of the actual delivery as acknowledged by the recipient;
- (2) if sent by post: fifteen (15) Business Days after posting;
- (3) if sent by facsimile, when the notice or document is dispatched by fax machine;
- (4) if sent by electronic mail, when the notice or document is transmitted into the recipient's system (the original documents shall be submitted subsequently).
- 8.8 <u>Language</u> This Agreement shall be signed in the English language. The notes and other written documents delivered between the Borrower and the Lender under this Agreement shall all be written in English.
- 8.9 **Non-waiver** Unless otherwise provided, no failure or delay by the Lender in exercising any of its rights, power or privilege under this Agreement shall impair such right, power or privilege or operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege preclude any further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 8.10 <u>Appendices</u> The appendices to this Agreement shall be deemed as an integral part of this Agreement and have the same legal effect as this Agreement.
- 8.11 <u>Supplements</u> Matters not covered in this Agreement, including any subsequent facility contemplated in Article 2.1, shall be settled through friendly consultations in good faith and mutual understanding including the signing of supplementary agreements



1

27

between the Borrower and the Lender.

8.12 <u>Amendment</u> Any amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement and any waiver of any default under this Agreement shall be effective only if made in writing upon mutual agreement between the Parties and executed on their respective behalf by their duly authorized representatives.

ARTICLE 9 EFFECTIVENESS

- 9.1 This Agreement shall become effective upon the satisfaction of the following conditions:
 - (1) This Agreement has been duly signed by the Lender and the Borrower through their duly authorized representatives;
 - (2) The Lender has received copies of the approval issued by the relevant authorities of the Borrower's Country approving the Loan, including but not limited to the certified true copy of the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas' Monetary Board final approval on the Loan;
- 9.2 The Effective Date of this Agreement shall be the date specified in the Notice of Effectiveness of Loan Agreement sent by the Lender to the Borrower after all the conditions precedent to the effectiveness of this Agreement have been fully satisfied.
- 9.3 In the event that this Agreement fails to become effective within one year after signing by the Parties, the Lender shall have the right to re-evaluate the implementation conditions of the Project and utilization conditions of the Facility to determine whether



al.

to continue the performance of this Agreement or not.

9.4 This Agreement shall be executed in two (2) originals with equal legal effect, one for each Party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly signed on their respective behalf, by their duly authorized representatives, on the date stated at the beginning of this Agreement.

On behalf of The Export-Import Bank of China

On behalf of
The Government of the Republic of the
Philippines

By:

ZHANG TIANQIN

张水参

Deputy General Manager

Sovereign Business Department (Concessional Loan Department) The Export-Import Bank of China By:

CARLOS G. DOMINGUEZ

Secretary

Department of Finance of the Government of the Republic of the Philippines

Appendices:

- 1. Schedule of Tranches and Schedule of Implementation Milestones
- 2. Conditions Precedent to the First Disbursement
- 3. Conditions Precedent to Each Disbursement after the First Disbursement
- 4. Power of Attorney
- 5. Form of Irrevocable Notice of Drawdown
- 6. Form of Legal Opinion
- 7. Irrevocable Power of Attorney of Borrower's Process Agent
- 8. Letter of Confirmation
- 9. Form of Notice of Effectiveness of Loan Agreement
- 10. Form of Repayment Schedule



wa:

Appendix 1 Schedule of Tranches and Schedule of Implementation Milestones

A. Schedule of Tranches

Tranche	Disbursement Period	Amount in USD	Ratable Share in Loan Amount	Particulars	Documentary Requirements for Payment and Target Physical Accomplishment
1	Month 1 to Month 10	82,782,654.00	30%	Advance Payment and Mobilization Fund	Documentary Requirements: For Month 1: 1) Signed and effective loan agreement, and 2) all other documents specified in the Commercial Contract, including the Invoicing and Payment Schedule For Months 2 to 10: Monthly Progress Reports* for Progress Payments Target Physical Accomplishment: For the first progress payment, at least 20 % physical accomplishment and a total of 35% physical accomplishment for the entire disbursement period
	Month 11 to Month 16	87,973,153.00	32%	Month 5 and Month 8 Progress Payments**	Documentary Requirements: Preliminary Acceptance Certificates*** and/or Milestone Completion Certificates**** for the Payments and Monthly



and;

					Progress Reports*for Progress Payments Target Physical Accomplishment: 75% physical accomplishment
2	Month 17 to Month 20	46,771,170.00	17%	Month 11 and Month 14 Progress Payments**	Documentary Requirements: Preliminary Acceptance Certificates*** and/or Milestone Completion Certificates**** for the Payments and Monthly Progress Reports* for Progress Payments Target Physical Accomplishment: 90% physical accomplishment
	Month 21 to Month 26	58,415,200.00	21%	Month 17, Month 20, and Month 23 Progress Payments**, and Month 26 Final Payment	Documentary Requirements: Preliminary Acceptance Certificates*** and/or Milestone Completion Certificates**** for the Payments and Monthly Progress Reports* for Progress Payments Target Physical Accomplishment: 100% physical accomplishment
Total		275,942,177.00	100%		





Tranche	Disbursement Period	Amount in USD	Ratable Share in Loan Amount	Particulars	Documentary Requirements for Payment and Target Physical Accomplishment
Separate Facility for the Remaining Portion	To be defined in the supplementary agreements	61,345,030.15	100%	Advance Payment, Mobilization Fund and Progress Payments** for the remaining portion, as defined in the supplementary agreements	Documentary Requirements: Preliminary Signed and effective supplementary agreements, Acceptance Certificates*** and/or Milestone Completion Certificates**** for the Payments and Monthly Progress Reports* for Progress Payments for the remaining portion, as defined in the supplementary agreements. Target Physical Accomplishment: 100% physical accomplishment
Total		61,345,030.15	100%		
GRAND TO	OTAL	337,287,207.15			

Special Provisions:

1. When actual physical accomplishment exceeds the Target Physical Accomplishment reflected in the Schedule of Tranches and the Schedule of Implementation Milestones submitted by the End-User, funds can be drawn ahead of the scheduled disbursement period provided that the progress billing shall be supported by the corresponding positive slippage of physical accomplishment duly accepted by the End User and verified by the Commission on Audit of the Republic of the Philippines. For this purpose, this Schedule of Tranches shall be duly updated by the Borrower, in consultation with the End User, simultaneous with the submission of the Irrevocable Notice of Drawdown of the intended disbursement.



andi

- 2. The actual physical accomplishment is the sum of weighted accomplishments of the goods (e.g. Information, Communications and Technology (ICT) equipment and materials), civil works, and services (e.g. project management services and training) components of the Project. Note that ICT equipment and materials should at least be installed, tested and inspected, commissioned, and accepted to be considered as physical accomplishment. This includes software commissioning and functional testing. As for civil works, physical accomplishment may be in the form of construction progress and engineering implementation.
- 3. Month 1 refers to the first month of project implementation upon issuance of the Notice to Proceed.
- * Monthly Progress Report, as defined in the Special Conditions of the Commercial Contract, means a report prepared on a monthly basis detailing the progress of the work. Progress report can be measured by the number of sites, if not specified, the percentage of work completed on a monthly basis.
- **Progress Payments should be supported by: (1) the relevant shipping documents or the signed proof of delivery; and (2) a certified true copy of the original invoice, in accordance with the Invoicing and Payment Schedule of the Commercial Contract.
- ***Preliminary Acceptance Certificate means the certificate to be issued by the End-User to the Chinese Contractor, within three (3) days after successful completion of Preliminary Acceptance Test. Preliminary Acceptance Test shall mean the site acceptance test for Equipment conducted by the Chinese Contractor, after the completion of the installation and integration of the Equipment and Software as per the Acceptance Test Procedure and Criteria of the Commercial Contract.
- **** Milestone Completion Certificates or Taking Over Certificates, as defined in the Acceptance Test Procedure and Criteria of the Commercial Contract, are the site-wise/section-wise certificates for Equipment and Civil Work and section-wise certificates to be issued by the End-User to the Chinese Contractor.



ales

Explanatory Note:

• Besides the Conditions Precedent (CPs) stipulated in Appendix 2 of the Loan Agreement (L/A) and as specified in Appendix 1 of the L/A, the signed and effective L/A, the original invoice, and all other documents as specified in the Commercial Contract are needed to be satisfied for the first disbursement. For succeeding disbursements, besides the CPs stipulated in Appendix 3, Preliminary Acceptance Certificates and Milestone Completion Certificates for the Payments, Monthly Progress Reports for Progress Payments, and Proof of Physical Accomplishment, as applicable, are needed to be satisfied.

Under Appendix 1, after the satisfaction of the relevant documentary requirement and CPs, only a total of USD82,782,654.00 (advance payment and mobilization fund) shall be made available for disbursement for the period from Month 1 to Month 10 to attain the target of 35% physical accomplishment. To avail of the subsequent amount of USD87,973,153.00 for the next disbursement period (Month 11 to Month 16), physical accomplishment must reach 35%. As soon as the attained physical accomplishment is above 35% and corresponding supporting documents are submitted, USD87,973,153.00 will be made available for disbursement to attain the target of 75% physical accomplishment. The same goes for above 75% physical accomplishment to disburse USD46,771,170.00; and above 90% until 100% physical accomplishment to disburse USD58,415,220.00.

If there is positive slippage (when actual physical accomplishment exceeds the target physical accomplishment), an amount proportional to the positive slippage may be availed ahead of schedule. (i.e. If more than 35% physical accomplishment has been reached before Month 10 ends, an amount proportional to the positive slippage from the USD87,973,153.00 may be availed ahead of the schedule or before Month 11.) Each disbursement must be supported by the documentary requirements stated in the last column. Please note that in every case of positive slippage, the schedule of tranches will be updated and improved to reflect the shortened implementation period.

Multiple disbursements may be made within a disbursement period as long as the
cumulative disbursement in that period does not exceed the allocated amount for
that period as specified in the 3rd column (Amount in USD) and are supported by
the relevant documentary requirements. This is, however, subject to accelerated
disbursement in a manner proportional to the positive slippage as mentioned above.



us;

B. Schedule of Implementation Milestones

Tranche	Mode of Payment	Disbursement Period	Target Milestones ¹	Target Physical Accomplishmen Percentage	
1	Advance	Month 1	-	-	
	Payment and Mobilization Fund	Months 2- 10	Completed ² : - Solution Design (HLD/LLD) - Integration & Verification - Interim Command Center	35%	
			Partial Completion ³ : - Marikina LGU (85%) - Pasig LGU (85%) - Quezon City LGU (15%) - Manila LGU (15%) - NIC3 Bldg& Facility (25%) ⁴		
	Progress Payments	Months 11- 16	Completed: - Marikina LGU - Pasig LGU - Police Districts: SPD/EPD/MPD - NIC3 Bldg. & Facility	75%	
			Partial Completion: - San Juan LGU (95%) - Mandaluyong LGU (95%) - Pateros LGU (95%) - Caloocan LGU (95%) - Valenzuela LGU (95%) - Navotas LGU (95%) - Malabon LGU (95%) - ParañaqueLGU (95%) - Las Piñas LGU (95%) - Manila LGU (60%)		

¹Target Milestones are the minimum required milestones for the specific disbursement period. The Chinese Contractor must still reach the corresponding target physical accomplishment of a specific disbursement period as specified in the last column in order to move on to the next disbursement period.

²Completed means 100% physical accomplishment (goods, civil works & services); delivered, tested, installed, and commissioned.

⁴As agreed during the April 13, 2021 meeting, the target milestone for NIC3 Bldg. & Facility for Months 2-10 will be 25%. The End-User will provide the lot for the said building & facility to the Chinese Contractor on or before May 31, 2021.



³Partial completion means corresponding percentage of physical accomplishment (goods, civil works & services); delivered, tested, and partially installed.

2	Progress Payments	Months 17- 20	- Quezon City LGU (83%) - Fire Districts (85%) - Taguig LGU (44%) - Muntinlupa LGU (44%) - Pasay LGU (47%) - BJMP (56%) - Trainings Conducted (18%) Completed: - San Juan LGU - Mandaluyong LGU - Pateros LGU - Caloocan LGU - Valenzuela LGU - Navotas LGU - Malabon LGU - Parañaque LGU - Las Piñas LGU - Quezon City LGU - Manila LGU - Fire Districts - Taguig LGU - Muntinlupa LGU - Pasay LGU - BJMP	90%
			Partial Completion: - Trainings Conducted (72%)	
		Months 21- 26	Completed: - NIC3 Equipment - Trainings Conducted	100%





Conditions Precedent to the First Disbursement

Upon the Borrower's application, through the End-User, to the Lender for the first disbursement to be made under the First Tranche, the Lender shall not be obliged to make any such disbursement to the Borrower unless the following conditions have been fulfilled and the Lender has received the following documents to its satisfaction:

- (1) Copies of this Agreement which have been duly signed by all Parties thereto respectively and have become effective;
- (2) Certified true copies of the Commercial Contract and other relevant documents in connection therewith which have been duly signed by all parties thereto and have become effective, including the approved Program of Work;
- (3) Drawdown schedule submitted by the Borrower which has been recognized and accepted by the Lender;
- (4) The authorization of the Borrower, by which the Borrower authorizes one or more representatives to sign this Agreement, Irrevocable Notice of Drawdown and any other documents in relation to this Agreement, and the specimen signature of such authorized representatives;
- (5) Certified true copies of any and all documents evidencing that the related selfraised fund (other than the Facility) for the payment of Commercial Contract under the Project has been paid by the End-User to the Chinese Contractor, the exact amount of which shall be equivalent to 15% of the first payment under the Commercial Contract



ale;

minus taxes and fees due and payable related to the full amount of the said first payment;

- (6) Certified true copies of any and all documents which could evidence that the Management Fee and Commitment Fee payable hereunder have been paid by the Borrower to the Lender in accordance with the provisions of Article 2.5 and Article 2.6;
- (7) An original Irrevocable Notice of Drawdown in the form set out in Appendix 5 attached hereto duly signed by the authorized signatory of the Borrower and affixed with the official stamp of the Borrower, not later than the fifteenth (15th) Business Day prior to the date on which the drawdown is scheduled to be made; such Irrevocable Notice of Drawdown authorizes the Lender to pay the relevant amount to the account designated by the Borrower, and such drawdown shall be in compliance with the stipulations of the Commercial Contract;
- (8) A legal opinion in the form and substance set forth in Appendix 6 or in the form and substance otherwise approved by the Lender in writing issued by the Secretary of Justice of the Borrower's Country in connection with the transactions contemplated hereunder:
- (9) The irrevocable power of attorney to the process agent by the Borrower named in Article 8.5 in the form set forth in Appendix 7 or in the form and substance otherwise approved by the Lender in writing and the written confirmation of acceptance of appointment by such process agent in the form of Appendix 8 or in the form and substance otherwise approved by the Lender in writing;
- (10) Certified true copies of the sixteen (16) Memorandum(s) of Agreement which have already been duly signed, and become effective, and



39

(11) Such other document(s) or condition(s) relating to the transactions under this Agreement as the Lender may reasonably request.

In the event that the Borrower fails to fulfill the above conditions within one (1) year after the effectiveness of this Agreement, the Lender shall have the right to re-evaluate the implementation conditions of the Project and utilization conditions of the Facility to determine whether to continue the performance of this Agreement or not.



w?

Conditions Precedent for Each Disbursement after the First Disbursement

For each disbursement after the first disbursement hereunder, the Lender shall not make any such disbursement to the Borrower unless (i) all the conditions precedent set out in Appendix 2 attached hereto, including the documentary requirements, milestones, and special provisions set out in Appendix 1, have been satisfied (ii) the Borrower has fulfilled the conditions as set out in the following (2) to (5) and (7), and (iii) the Lender has received the documents as set out in the following (1),(6)and (8)to its satisfaction:

- (1) An original Irrevocable Notice of Drawdown in the form set out in Appendix 5 attached hereto duly signed by the authorized signatory of the Borrower, through the End-User, and affixed with the official stamp of the Borrower, and sent by courier or by authenticated SWIFT not later than the fifteenth (15th) Business Day prior to the date on which the drawdown is scheduled to be made; such Irrevocable Notice of Drawdown authorizes the Lender to pay the relevant amount to the account designated by the Borrower, and such drawdown shall be in compliance with the stipulations of the Commercial Contract.
- (2) No Event of Default has occurred (or will likely to occur as a result of the drawdown being made) under this Agreement.
- (3)All representations, warranties, and undertakings made by the Borrower hereunder shall be true and correct as at the date such drawdown is scheduled to be made with reference to the facts and circumstances then subsisting.
- (4) The Borrower has paid the interest due and payable under this Agreement in accordance with Article 4.



was

- (5) The Borrower has paid the Commitment Fee due and payable under this Agreement in accordance with Article 2.6.
- (6)Certified true copies of any and all documents evidencing that the End-User has paid to the Chinese Contractor certain amount, which is equivalent to 15% of each payment under the Commercial Contract minus taxes and fees due and payable related to the full amount of the said payment.
- (7) The Facility hereunder has not been terminated or cancelled and the tranche under which a Disbursement is applied for has taken effect.
- (8)Such other document(s) and condition(s) as the Lender may reasonably request, subject to the Borrower's approval, such approval shall not unreasonably be withheld.



als:

Power of Attorney (for Signing and Drawdown under the Agreement)

Date

The Export-Import Bank of China

The Sovereign Business Department (Concessional Loan Department)
No. 30, Fu Xing Men Nei Street, Xicheng District, Beijing 100031
People's Republic of China

Gentlemen:

Evidence of Authority

Provided herewith is a copy of	of the Special Authority issued by His Excellency, President
Rodrigo R. Duterte, on	, authorizing the undersigned, or in his absence
, to sign the Lo	an Agreement, and to do and perform every act and thing
which may be requisite and	necessary to be done under the Loan Agreement for the
executed between	the Government of the Republic of the Philippines (GPH),
acting by and through the De	epartment of Finance, and the Export-Import Bank of China
(China Eximbank) on	(hereinafter referred to as the "Loan Agreement").
Further, in line with the abo	ovementioned authority vested on the undersigned, any of
the following	_ (herein referred to as the "End-User") officials, whose
specimen signatures appear	on the attached page, is authorized to apply for a drawdown
under the Loan Agreement	t, to sign the document and to handle other matters in
connection therewith.	



and;

The authorization granted shall take effect immediately and shall remain valid and
binding on the GPH unless revoked in writing and delivered to you accordingly.
Very truly yours,
Full Name of the Borrower
Specimen Signature of the Authorized Signatory:
Name:
Title:
Name:

44

Title:



FORM OF IRREVOCABLE NOTICE OF DRAWDOWN (BY EXPRESS DELIVERY OR TESTED SWIFT)

From:	(the Borrower)
То:	The Export-Import Bank of China No. 30, Fu Xing Men Nei Street, Xicheng District, Beijing 100031 People's Republic of China Fax: SWIFT: Tel:
Serial Date:	No:
Dear N	Messrs./Mesdames:
	cfer to the [] ⁵ Loan Agreement with Contract No. (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") dated (date) by and between the Government of the Republic of the
	oines, acting by and through the Department of Finance (the "Borrower"),
	ne Export-Import Bank of China (the "Lender"). This is a Notice of
	lown. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings as defined in the Agreement.
5D1	





Wi

1. We hereby apply for a Disburse	ement on the following terms:		
Proposed Disbursement Date:	[] (or, if that is not a Business Day, the nex Business Day)		
Amount:	[](Currency: USD) or, if less, the available commitment		
In Words:			
	(Currency: USD)		
Chinese Contractor's Account	Payee:		
(in accordance with Article 3.5	Account Bank:		
of the Agreement):	Account No.:		
	er's Account with the Amount of the Disbursement.		
	he Invoice (Invoice No)		
under the Commercial Contract (Contract No.:, and for the payment of		
(purpos			
(ригро.	se).		



-	**	*	10	4		CM.	10.0
1	AA.	a	†1119* †	her	CON	firm	that
	* *		11111	1101	COLL		HIGH

- the representations and warranties made by us in the Agreement remain true, correct and valid in all respects by reference to the facts and circumstances subsisting as of the date of this Notice of Drawdown;
- no Event of Default referred to in the Agreement has occurred and continuously exists or would result from the proposed Loan;
- 3) all the conditions precedent specified in the Agreement have been satisfied and have remained true, accurate and valid in all respects by reference to the facts and circumstances subsisting as of the date of this Notice of Drawdown.
- 6. This Notice of Drawdown is irrevocable.

	(Full Name of the Borrower)
	(Official Stamp of the Borrower)
-	(Signature of Authorized
	Signatory)



47

Form of Legal Opinion

To: The Export-Import Bank of China
Date:
Dear Messrs./Mesdames:
Re: The Preferential Buyer's Credit Loan Agreement on the
Project (No)
I am the Secretary of Justice of the Republic of the Philippines, qualified and authorized to issue this legal opinion in connection with the Preferential Buyer Credit Loan Agreement on the Project dated(No, the "Loan Agreement") between the Export-Import Bank of China as the lender (the "Lender") and the Government of the Republic of the Philippines acting by and through the Department of Finance as the borrower (the "Borrower).
Unless otherwise defined herein, the terms defined in the Loan Agreement shall have the same meanings when used in this opinion.
For the purposes of this legal opinion, I have examined copies of the following documents:
(1) the executed Loan Agreement;
(2) such laws and regulations and such other documents, certificates, records
and instruments as necessary and appropriate to render the opinions hereinafter set



ali

forth.

This legal opinion is given on the basis of the laws of the Republic of the Philippines effective as at the date hereof.

Based on the foregoing, I am of the opinion that:

- The Borrower is the government of a sovereign state which is duly established and validly existing under the laws of the Republic of the Philippines and has the full power, authority and legal right to assume civil liabilities with its assets.
- 2. The Borrower has the full power, authority and legal right to enter into and perform its obligations under the Loan Agreement and has taken all necessary action to authorize the signing, delivery and performance of the Loan Agreement and Secretary Carlos G. Dominguez of the Borrower has been duly authorized and has the power to sign the Loan Agreement on behalf of the Borrower.
- The Loan Agreement has been duly signed by the Borrower, and constitutes legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- 4. The signing, delivery and performance of the Loan Agreement by the Borrower do not violate or conflict with or result in a breach of any law or regulation of the Republic of the Philippines.
- 5. All authorizations and consents of any authority in the Republic of the Philippines required in connection with the signing, delivery and performance of the



alli

Loan Agreement by the Borrower have been obtained and are in full force and effect, including making payments in foreign currencies under the Loan Agreement and making the Loan Agreement admissible in evidence in the courts of the Republic of the Philippines.

- 6. All amount payable by the Borrower under the Loan Agreement may be made free and clear of and without deduction for or on account of any tax, levy, deduction or charge by the Republic of the Philippines or any political subdivision or taxing authority thereof. No withholding would be made in respect of any payment to be made by the Borrower to the Lender under the Loan Agreement.
- 7. The signing and performance of the Loan Agreement by the Borrower constitute commercial acts and a declaration that the Borrower waives right of immunity on the grounds of sovereignty or otherwise to which (i) may be entitled in connection with any arbitration proceeding or (ii) any of its assets may be entitled under or in connection with the enforcement of any arbitral award pursuant thereto except for assets of the Borrower located within the territory of the Philippines to the extent that the Borrower is prohibited by the laws or public policies having force of law in the Republic of the Philippines applicable and in effect at the signing date of this Agreement, from waiving such immunity is valid and irrevocably binding on the Borrower. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Borrower does not waive any immunity of its assets which are (i) used by a diplomatic or consular mission of the Republic of the Philippines, (ii) of a military character and under control of a military authority or defense agency of the Republic of the Philippines, (iii) located in the Philippines and dedicated to a public or governmental use, or (iv) the international reserves of the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas.
- 8. The payment obligations of the Borrower under the Loan Agreement rank at



ali

least pari passu with all its other unsecured and unsubordinated external indebtedness of the Borrower.

- 9. The choice of Chinese law as the governing law under the Loan Agreement is a valid choice of law. The submission of any dispute arising out of or in connection with the Loan Agreement by the Borrower to the Singapore International Arbitration Centre (SIAC) for arbitration under the Loan Agreement does not contravene any law of the Republic of the Philippines. The appointment by the Borrower of a process agent in Singapore does not violate any provision of any law or regulation of the Republic of the Philippines.
- 10. The arbitral award obtained in accordance with Article 8.4 of the Loan Agreement against the Borrower will be recognized and be enforceable in the Republic of the Philippines provided that:
- (a) the arbitral tribunal had jurisdiction over the subject matter of the action in accordance with the jurisdictional rules; (b) the Government of the Republic of the Philippines, acting through and represented by the Department of Finance, had notice of the proceedings; (c) the arbitral award was not obtained through collusion or fraud, and such award was not based on a clear mistake of fact or law; and (d) the arbitral award is not contrary to public policy in the Republic of the Philippines.
- 11. The Lender is not and will not be deemed to be resident, domicile or having an establishment in the Republic of the Philippines by reason only of the execution, delivery, performance and/or enforcement of the Loan Agreement.

This legal opinion is strictly limited to the matters stated herein and may be relied upon only by you in respect of the captioned matter. It may not be relied upon for



as:

any other purposes and may not be disclosed to any other persons without our consent.

As to the questions of fact material to my conclusions expressed herein, to the extent I have not independently established the facts, I have relied upon the statements of fact contained in the documents I have examined and on certificates or representations of responsible officers and other representatives of the Republic and other parties to the relevant agreements. Nothing has come to my attention which leads me to believe that such certificates and representations are not accurate.

Yours faithfully



52

Irrevocable Power of Attorney

(Appointment of the Borrower's Process Agent)

Date:
Dear Messrs./Mesdames:
We refer to the Preferential Buyer's Credit Loan Agreement on the
Project dated(No, hereinafter referred
to as "the Agreement"). We hereby appoint you under the Agreement as our Agent
for the sole purpose of receiving for us and on our behalf service of any legal
documents issued by the Singapore International Arbitration Centre (SIAC) in
respect of any arbitration or legal proceedings arising out of or in connection with
the Agreement. We hereby confirm that we shall as soon as possible provide you
with a true and correct copy of the Agreement and all relevant related documents.
We further hereby confirm that your obligations as our Agent are limited to those
set out in the paragraphs below and that any other services will only be on our
specific request and subject to your agreement and to your customary legal fees.
Your obligations are:
(1) Promptly to forward to us (to the extent lawful and possible) by registered
post prepaid express airmail addressed as hereafter shown, or by such expeditious
means as you may deem appropriate, the original or a copy of any notice of
arbitration received by you:
Attention:
Tel:

2

wo:

or to such other address as we may from time to time request in a notice to you sent by registered post prepaid express airmail and marked "For the Attention of the person in charge of Service of Process/ Re: Service of Process";

(2) Perform the duties as Process Agent in accordance with the Agreement.

We should be grateful if you would indicate your acceptance of your appointment by signing the form of acknowledgement contained in the duplicate of this letter and returning the same to us or to such other person as we may identify to you.

Yours faithfully,		
Name:		
Title:		



and;

Letter of Confirmation (Acceptance of the Borrower's Process Agent)

To:	(name of the Borrower)	
	Date:	
We h	ereby acknowledge receipt of the letter dated	from the
	(the Borrower), the above is a true co	opy of which, and
accep	t our appointment under it to receive on behalf of	(the
Borro	ower) service of legal documents issued out of the Singa	apore International
Arbiti	ration Centre (SIAC) in any arbitration or legal proceeding	gs arising out of or
in con	nnection with the Agreement referred to in that letter.	
Yours	s faithfully,	
Name	e:	
Title:		



we;

Form of Notice of Effectiveness of Loan Agreement

From: The Export-Import Bank of China
No. 30, Fu Xing Men Nei Street, Xicheng District, Beijing 100031
People's Republic of China
To: (the Borrower)
Date:
Dear Sirs,
Pursuant to Article 9 of the Preferential Buyer's Credit Loan Agreement on the
Project dated(No, hereinafter referred
to as the "Agreement") between the Government of the Republic of the Philippines,
acting by and through the Department of Finance (the "Borrower"), and the Export-
Import Bank of China (the "Lender"), we hereby inform you that:
(a) all the conditions as set out in Article 9.1 of the Agreement have been satisfied;
(b) the Agreement shall become effective on and from the date hereof.
The Export-Import Bank of China
(Signature of Authorized Signatory)



al

Form of Repayment Schedule

Concerning th	he Preferential Buyer's Cr	edit Loan Ag	reement on the
3	Project dated	(No)
Number of Installments	Date Due		Amount in US Dolla
1			
2			

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Note:	The an	nount ap	ppear	red in this sch	edule just	refer to	repay	ment of the F	rincip	al
of the	Loan	under	the	Preferential	Buyer's	Credit	Loan	Agreement	on th	ne
		Pro	oject	dated	(No), while the	intere	st
accrue	l shall	be pai	d ac	cording to the	ne provis	ions of	Article	e 4 of the a	foresai	id
Agreen	nent.									

X

Total

wa.